Page 1 of 3 pages
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

CITY OF NORMAN
CLEVELAND COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 4 " DATE: 9/6/17

CONTRACT NO.: K-1617-56 SUBMITTED BY: Jud Foster

PROJECT: Westwood Family Aquatic Center

CONTRACTOR: W.L. McNait Construction
(Name)
217 East Sheridan

Oklahoma City, OK 73104

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT § 10.167.000

(Increase) this change order _59 _Calendar days

DESCRIPTION DECREASE INCREASE
Change Order #1 $8,729.00
Change Order #2 ($22,480.42)
Change Order #3 ($9,848.32) °
Change Order #4 $0 $0
NET CHANGE $(23.599.74)
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT 5 10.143,400.26
CONTRACTOR: DATE: Q-/2-1 Z
ENGINEER: W JEﬂP DATE: @-25-/ 7
PROJECT MGR ) 5 e DATE: ‘/ /517

pATE: /- %/°7)

DATE: 2‘ S'(* 17

CITY ATTORNEY:

ACCEPTED BY;




Page 2 of 3 pages

CHANGE ORDER DETAIL
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
City of Norman
Cleveland Co., Oklahoma

Project Name: Westwood Family Aquatic Center

Project Manager: Jud Foster Address/Phone: 201-C West Gray St
Project Account Number: 051-0404-451.610] Norman, OK 73069
Project Number: NFB-018 (405) 366-5472

Contract No.: K-1617-56

A,

Change Orders or addenda to public construction contracts of One Million Dollars

($1,000,000.00) or less shall not exceed a fifieen percent (15%) cumulative increase in the original
contract amount,

B.

Change orders or addenda to public construction contracts of over One Million Dollars

(81,000,000.00) shall not exceed the greater of One Hundred F ifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) or
a ten percent (10%) cumulative increase in the original contract amount.

£

Change orders or cumulative change orders which exceed the limits of subsection A or B of this

section shall require a readvertising for bids on the incomplete portions of the contract.

D.

I All materials with cost per item;

2. Itemization of all labor with number of hours per operation and cost per hour;

3. Itemization of all equipment with the type of equipment, number of each type, cost per hour
for each type, and number of hours of actual operation for each type;

4. Ttemization of insurance cost, bond cost, social security, taxes, workers’ compensation,
employee fringe benefits and overhead cost; and

5. Profit for the contractor.

1. If a construction contract contains unit bid pricing, and the change order pertains to the
unit bid price, the change order will not be subject to subsection A or B of this section,

2. When the unit price change does not exceed Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), the unit
price change order computation may be based on an acceptable unit price basis in lieu of cost
itemization as required in paragraphs 1,2,3,4 and S of subsection G of this section.

Alternates or add items bid with the original bid and contained in the awarded contract as options
of the awarding public agency shall not be construed as change orders under the provisions of the
Public Competitive Bidding Act of 1974.




Page 3 of 3 pages

DETAILED COST ITEMIZATION

Westwood Family Aquatic Center
C GE ORDER NO. 4 to Contract No. K-1617-56

ITEM DESCRIPTION:

This Change Order considers delay dates requested by W.L. McNatt & Company from the

beginning of the project through July 1, 2017. Any delay dates occurring after July 1, 2017 will be
considered in a subsequent Change Order. Delay dates on this Change Order total 59 days. A
detailed description and comment for each delay request is attached.
Contract K-1617-56 specifies substantial completion within 270 calendar days with an incentive of
$5,000 per day for early completion and a disincentive of $1,500 per day for late completion.
Notice to proceed was issued on October 4, 2016. The original completion date was July 1, 2017.
Adding 59 days to the contract changes the completion date to August 29, 2017. We anticipate there
will be additional delay days added to the contract between now and substantial completion.




1 3deqd

Aejap siy pasnes ey

HOM pAIURBAIY SUBLIPUOD APPRI YLl Ajuaa

01 pauinbai jou s Junnsa) Alied pig "yied £anud ay1 03 Aejap e st ydmym 51533 ynd
03 B{gEun sem 333 IYHILIaA0 1336 0F Builp Jog Suimope 10u ‘SBRMS ISRIBA0 pue
AYPIUNY BALEII 9 00T YUM ‘9T/L/TT U0 AT JoYE PavnIsa 1IN /Uy "S53
Ayjsuap uuapiad a3 19m 00} 2iam SUORIPUOD 3YS 3Y] I8y PAYOU ITD IFYIeam 0y
3np Appnul 003 313M SUORIPUGD 2315 ‘Utes SARPI3IS3A 03 ang ‘apeJd gns jood ain
404 |1 1325 ut Bupiq pue j004 d2] 33 O UBIlEARIXS BNUKUED O} SEM yieg jeanu)

(Aprung
Y3iH 152090 “9jzzuq) Appniy

Aepsan

at02/8/1

Aegap sug pasned uley

S0id £2°0

*51531 AYSUSp wioyiad 0} 19M 001 2JaM SUOIIPUCY S 3yl 1Yl PAT0L 5D
“J3Y1eam 01 anp APPNL CO3 D13M SUORIPUOD BYis ‘ures oy anQ “apesd qns jood ayy
404 1114 9§35 Wi Buliq pue joad de Yyl JO UOIEAEIX? INUNUDS 03 Sem Weg jenun

{Auprumngy yBiy
“ISR2IIA0 ‘3TN0 “uley) AppriN / uiey

Aepuow

9t0z/e/x

Aejap siys pasnes uiey

"shep snowaid vo paosd Jupip AISNOKGO YoM UIY) 9T/6/TT uo 3jgedande
10U SBM 1105 4 *, 533005 JNOYIIM LOIIPUOS Bupiom ajqeadaxoe e 01 jjos Aip 03
dwanie ui [ros Surkyeds sinoy v ‘xosdde yusds 401eNUOT, SNEIS 9T /ST way
Hodas 33D ‘pauuopad Sem JEYI YIOM MIU UD J0u ‘a0eqd u) Apeasje y10m LD 3sam
Pajind sanisuag yied |ed0 3yl o) Aejap e 1 Siyl jood mau ayl jo pus daap
B3 LD I0M 0] B|GRUN SEM JOLIRIIUOT ‘105 3Y) JO UIIL0D BINISIOW O] anp, LT
SRS QT//TT 403 wodas Y1) ‘sasay Ausuap wuopad 01 1am o0 359M SUOGpUo3
S 3y Jey) palou I3 Jayieam 0] Inp pasop sem yd Auenb 114 19435 ayis o
PuE Appnits 001 352M SLORIPLIDI XIS Uikl SABPIAISaA O ang ‘apesd gns jood ayy
04 {14 193j2s u} Buiiq pue jood de] 9y JO uopeAEIXS BNURUOT 0} SEM LR [EIMUD)

Aefap sy pasnes uiey

Lid

{Anpruny
y#hy “Isedang ajzzug) Appni

Aepuy

S10Z/9/1T

“$1591 ANSuSp uLopad 01 19M GO S19m SUOTIPUOD|

35 3y 18l PII0U JID UBYIRIM 01 IND PIsO|I sem Jid Auenb [y 193135 alls Yo
PuE ADPNW 00} 2:3M SUORIPUDD BYS ‘IyBiU JBAC Ulel 0} ang -apesd qns jood 3y
Jej jiy 12|35 Uy Buuq pue j00g deT 3y JO UDRRABIXD SNUILOD 0 SEM yied jeanud

bal

{Anpiwng ydiy
WENBNQ ‘3jz2UQ ‘VIRY} PR [ utey

Aepsinyy

3 910Z/E/T1

50| sem pafosd s uo swql Ing sauy
M) IA0W pUE S Y 0 W3 Aeniuang
Pip X0} "sauy) 3)ed0[a1 01 X07) 0] sjjed
apew Al a3 pue soenue) ays yion

KUY

B HENIIN T JO 103U00 31 40 10 x1om Jo adoos siy| “jood dej 3y jo pua

dasp 3yl ut jjy janPNAs ay) 319)dwod pue ‘pua daap jood de Y] JO uOREARIXD
243 M3jdiurod ‘voneas|a apesd qns oy ped Buipjing Jagqy 198 oy ‘apeslgns o} jood
dej ayl ye ays a1 198 0) Japio u) paredwon 30 ©3 pey XJoM JO adods sty IS
343 JO SIPIX ISIM YINOS [ YINOS 3y} UC Paiedo) uuaq yiies Buisia ay) arowal
O S Wied |BILD "OT/E/TT JO WYBiU 1340 UO[IEIOJI I|QED SUY) PRIB|GLOD

XOJ "PIACLIIL 213M SH|GED X0 BY) [AUN P03 A3y Se 1.y se Juol pey sio1eAEXd)
SY puB als Lo UBAA 10U PRy XD *IT/LZ/0T 40 5V '9T/ZT/0T uo pateacia: 3¢ 01
P3P 1842 31987 paung Bunsixs 3 3ney OF PAYNOL SEM SUBREHUNUWO X0

S3UM HOREeIUNWIWIC) X0)) paung

SLfe/TL
-91/L/00

S0 ueuloy 40 L)

padacoy

{run)

SIION NS

vopdposag Asjag

LT0Z ‘T Ajnr yanoayy 9707 ‘Lz Joquiaydag - sheq Jo4
801 Aejaq pafosd - 123ua) anenby Ajjwey poomisapy




Z3dey

Aepap sup pasnes urey

RS

SARQ) JRPUB|E] ) SABQ YIOM, woy

sAeq [£10] JO UOISIBALO] saunbay ‘shepyoy w spuaxaam Buipnpxg “SUOLIpUod
asay) Buunp Suidid Aue anj3 Jo awud o} 3)qeun sem udes Apjuiny yBiy

Pue Uies 313 01 ang ‘wd OF:E 18 sem uies P3pi033s 3se) pue we Og:g je uedaq ey

¥SIAL f urey

Aepung

szoz/szfi

Aejap s pasnes urey

“I4MSI0W 15N

101084 € 30U sem aimesadwa] *saA0sdiw Jayieam ayy 1eys Sujdoy punoue ucmﬁ
JOUUBD SMAX) "JUOY SM3JI BI2Y) TUas Aayl oS suopuos asay Bulnp Suidid
Aue an(8 1o awwd 0} 3jqeun St ude) -ures ayy o3 anp Aep 150j € 3AY 3m pue swoy
MBI 113Y1 Juas sey Lde) “Buiiow sy 0z:2 93us uo Pue 440 Bujuies usaq sey 3

N/ wey

Aepuy

to/ezf

oM Siy) 204 pagads saBuea algerdane
1 3PINING B19M SINEIAAW |

PUBNIIM |[e BUIZIIY Mojaq 2q 0y Fuiol

SEM J| MIUY 3M UIYM NIOM I|NPIYIS 03 PaIL OU SEM 3BY] 1583310} I3YILIM
1230] YAy "ied jeanuo ay) uo Buissaidoud woy sn paaasad Apsanp siyg -adid
Aue Buim3 woy udes pajuasasd Yarym Jurzaany mopag [am asam sasnjesadwsy
"suonipuod asayl Juunp Juidid Aue anj8 Jo atund 03 3jqeun sem udey
“Saimesaduial pjod awanxa sy o3 anp Auiquinyd 33 LEls 03 3jqeun sam am

sainiesadway 3w

910z/61/¢
L]

'ST02/81/1

‘areT/eTh

Aeap siy3 pasnes ujey

"SUCHIPUOS s3] Fuunp

Fuydid Aue any8 10 awpd 0y 3{qeun sem yde) “Lodie sswRyIsIm XEA S LION
4 Wous podas Jayleam sy u paress se AW, 3 0} 3np Butquand i uels oy
.Enmc: S43M M " 91 3t Aeplry uo Surquonid ayy 40 uonejEIsy) syl Less o) Buod
iam ap “jood de 3y3 ui SBRIP uiew 341 40 uohejIeISU) BU3 palAjdWo) BARY A

ISIN / viey

Aepuy

s10z/at/e

Aejap s pasnen uiey

‘puayaam jie Bujuies aq o) 3ui08 sem MIUY IM UIYM IOM

BINP3YIS O} PIBU OU SBM IIAY] JSEIBI0) JBYIEIM 18201 Ylim "13foad ayy uo auop
8utaq woy yiom Burguasaid |35 utes 30 sayaul oy 9L/¢/TT Aepung mun paisey
PUB 9T /Z/ZT Aepug uo wd po:g 1e uedaq uiey oM paunbal uopiad 0y Appnuw
007 2IaM SUORIPUOD VS "JIYILIM 01 3N '$110% pajd ypojs jo jeaowas Bupesd
3us g ‘uoneziigess 10| Jupped ‘Buipjing 13314 3yl J0) suonepunoy ‘13w Azej ay
Ul sinelp J3pun ‘jood de) ays uf SulRIp UleWw aYl YUm 3NURUOD 0F seam yieg jeamny

(Ripruny y3iy
‘15821380 “3jzzIQ ‘uiey) Appniy / uiey

at/s/ey
- 9T0Z/€/Z

2 (w3iN)

ST/T/TL

IR YIOM U] Julj JIMIS UMOUUR
40 Yeauq 01 Inp suomIpuCs ayesury

10AUOI SI0IRNUCY MR JO 1O SBM 1B INSSI UISAUDJUN FUMSIXD UR sTM
SHL "yred [2anus a1 of ABjap & sem (0od dej 3 m sjuawasnbay Fuiquunid
0|dwos 0) ajqeun) “eare sy ! Yom aumsas oy 3jus sum Ut pue Apadoad dn
paueap sem a3emas wel syl 1w Suners poarasas sem UOIEHLTIU0O [B13Y)0 B
Ihim umias oy sm3sd Suiqum|g o Joj pasu ou seas ssayp ‘PunEom ey pu
3mABsyURYL sye ABp oY 10§ PAINPaYdS Sem HOM TR PIYTOU [e A
QVIM P ‘DAY 33UMO Y| Smofjo) S8 Ju1) 1amas 3y} B0 Surpam |,

Buidid qeys sapun
BuifeIsul SEM JODELUD? (004 BjIym
B34y 1004 det ayy u sayonp Buiquinid
uado paposy pue O/pIsodia Sem
SUIT Jamag antoy payewun Bunsicy

91/8T/1T
~9v/ee /Ty




£ adey

HOM SILD 10) pIYDIds
seBuel 3jqezdacie ay) IpISING Juam
suoQIpuod J3yleam pue aimessdua 1%

ues 07 ‘@)

"PUINIIM |[€ JjqIsea) Jou Bsam|

SUDIIPUOD MUY IM LBYM JJOM 3|NPIYIS 01 PIJU OU SEM BJIY ISEII0) JAIEIM
€20} YaiAn “jood de 3y pue Buipjing J3)1 3Y3 430Q U0 SULO) urlas wody Juiog
Bupuny pue Buidid Bumnunuos woy udey ‘asnoyyieq ay1 uo Juiquingd Buiunis
wey Surquingg Rafew patuaazsd pue Appnu Aawaua aq o} ays oy Sugsnes
21034 ALD SUL WOL LIRS JO SAYPYI 557 Yim PaUWIOD JYBIWBAC PALITI0 SAYIU
L0740 Uiey -£T/9T /3 Aepuow 'joog dey pue Suipjing sayg ay je suiioj Sunias
woy wiod Supung Supuasaad aps 943 Je uonelddasd §o saydu §5°7 Ly Suppnsas
AP [12 440 pue U0 P3ISE| ulRY -LT/ST/T Aepuns ‘loog deq pue Buipying B
o suwoy Juiges wouj juiod Supwun) pue adhd BuiniB woy udes pajuasaid yagm
a1 futes Bulzassy jo sayow 80" Yum Aep e Buizsay mopaq asom samesadway
L1fy/1 Aepumes |oog dey pue Suipjing 15114 33 vo swio) Jumas woyy Jujog
Bujwiny pue adid Fuing woy ude) pasuanasd yom uonend|aud/Boy Fuizeay
4B 4O pue uo yim Aep jje Juizaayy mojag siem saxmeladwa 1~ LTSET/T Aeppy

paw/uley/asfsamesaduwag
Juzaay mojag

FATL 94
-LT/EL/L

SHOM SIY J0f paynads
sadues ajqedadse ayy IPISING asam
SUomIpUoD Jaleam pue amesadwa)

moug

PuIM |0 u.Ewmu& 10U 3Jam SUOCRIPUOI Mauy am

UBYM 30M 3[NPIYIS 0 PIBU OU SEM 243N "15€IT10) JBYIEOM {820 WM, “sa11eaMm
341 Uo JuapuRAaP 3, uasam Jey) yied jeanu 3yt 4o apisine SWIY UG JUOP SEMm
oM “yaed (13110 3y1 Buikejap ‘3snoy Yieg 33 uo Buiquinid Lels pue sayIYRA
4ip 01 3jqeun osje sem Fuiquing H3fleN "jood de 343 uo spueoq sanieq Suplas
pue adid Juing® woy udey Bunuanaid Appnw Apwanxe g D) 3us Juisned aus
woy 3w o3 uedaq mous ‘we o1 Jaye jnun Surzaauy mojaq asam sasmesadiuag

- £1/8/v Aepuns yied jeoni ays Buikerap ‘asnok yieg au1 uo Suigwnid vexs
pue saydual} Bip 01 ajqeun osie sem Bujquinig najep “jood dey 40 U0 spaeaq
saneq Bumas pue adid Juin8 woy udes Buguaaasg “ayis ayy Fuisaaod pauewa
Os{e mous Buizadl mojaq asam sunjessdway - £1/¢/1 Aepames “yled jeapus sy
Buikejap (je "asnoy yieg uo Buiquinid wels pue sayouan fip 0y Igeun osje seam
Buiquinid Najew "jood de ays uo SpJeoq Jayeq Bumas Jo adid Sumnj8 woy udey
Bunuaaaig “Aep e Buraay majpq paulewas saimesadwa) pue JyBuIaao |3
Maus - £1/9/T AP “taed jeanus sy Buikerap “adid BuinS wouy udes Sunuanssd
“Aep e Buizaay mojaq uam saimesadwa) -Lxfs/x anuE....E. “ed [E1 2y
Hupkeap ‘adid Buin|8 woy ndey Sunusaaud wd 1 s3ye (aun ujzaaly mojq 2sam
sumesadway -21/p/t Aepsaupsp ‘taed 1E0343 ButAejap “adid Suin(8 woyy dey
Supuasasd wd T 13152 [aun Buizaay mojaq a1om sanjesedws 1 - LE/E/T Aepsany

4

|

samesadwa) duraauy mojag/mous

Jadi:744
~LT/eft




v adey

Aejap siy1 pasnes uiey

U1 SE'S

IUBAZ JAIEIM SIU) 01 B3NP PIppe aq Aew shep
JIMN4 "IUNL 5141 18 OF OP 03 INUALOD pue Juuaiemap Ajsnonunuas UIaq aAeY IM
“Hpr2eq Buippng Jayy pue ‘siiem Jo Supiiog (00d 534 “Sjem Jaay Aze| Juigrund)
100d 935 ‘sjjem jood dey Buiping upupe Je sassng Sumas wiaq “uuosew
ISNOY YIEq SNURUOD 01 Sem Yied (B3040 3Y L "UIRS JO SAYDUI GE'G ul Bnynsal we,
007932 £1/62/¢ 13un pajse) pue Wdpo:0T punoJe £T/az/¢ uo Suije; uedaq ujey

uley Sayoul GES

Aepsanyy
~hepsaupam

LT[0/
A7 4]

Aejap s pasned urey

urpe't

s

2y Suualemap Juads sem Aep U] ‘paa@das YIRS J0 JUnowe y) 03 anp paasosd
03 B|QEUN YIoq Yum sqejs saau Aze) 3uy3 u) seqas adeyd pue ‘siiem jood dej apn
Sunwio) anunuod o3 sem yied jeanpd Ay ujes jo 524U $6°T U Buninsaa wegy:g
32 LT/0T/Z 13un paise) pue wd pg0T Puncie ¢1/6T/z ua Bujjje) uelag ujey

uley

Aepuow

Lvozfoz/

Aejap sip pasnes urey

u oy

"PRAIIIDS LIRS JO JUNOWR 243 YIm paasosd

0} 3jqeun 31am Weq INg Sqejs Jaau Azey jo Buiuuog ays pue "sjiem jood dey jo
Bunuio) 3yl Inuuod o1 sem Yied (e 3y ues 30 S3YdUL 'z ur Buiynsal wa
00°832 £1/vT/z inun paisej pue wd OF:5 pUncJe L1/E /7 uo Suyje; ueBaq utey

utey

Aepsang

9T0T/vt/:

‘uiel 0} anp sem Aejap

AR JO JULIRG DY pam S1y) 404 PIyads
saluel 3iqeydacoe ays apino Sunag
STIMRIRW) woly awed Aejap [eied v

aoeyd ul pom
o) 98eweq
/ 8uipooyy

‘PaAeiap sem yied 1eani 31 “PAAPIYIS S pautiojad Bulaq oM INoyIM

“toud patajdwod pey Ayl yiom o) afewep pue uies awanxs Y oYM (1 /9T/T
U0 PIINPRLIS SE ILGe) JaYY M paadod o) 3jqe sem Lided -£T/ez/T Aepuow
‘Jaaed yim Bulliupeq Budid pue sulesp uiew Buinas PaYSIUY pue panujual
ude) - £1/02/1 Apiid “suonipuod Appnw Apawa.ixa yum Buieap jns Buidid pue
sujesp urew 3yl Buiiasas uo oM panupuos udes -LUi6L /Y Aepsuny; “ugousR)je
241 ug uedaq asay) 12531 03 oM ‘adeid Uy 1953l 3G OF WdKY Buimojje aunssaud asoy
10 pape.d 3aRY 0] J0U PAILLANBP Bism Buidid pue surelp ujew ay) -Ly/stft
Aepsaupa pua daap (ood de) 3y ui panuiuss Suusiemar -£T/21/t A=psany
‘uedaq ssa20sd Buualemap ayy pue saimod yum P3)awnI0p sem afewep ayg
“LE/9T/T AepUo S3Y3uaL 113t Wwoy Jeoy 03 Buidid pue suiesp uiew paisdwod
a4 pasned sty "diil o1 1249 ays Jugsnes sdwind sarem Jno yoouaao pue jood

de) a3 jo pus dasap Iy1 PEPOCY AW JO JUNOLLE WOYS @ NS s {sayoul 19°7) ures
J0 Junowe syl 'Surpiom asem sdund jje wayl Asyray “sdwind ay} jo uonesado
Agpaa pue scuind ay3 vo 323y o} Bujwow Aepung 3)S uo sem pde) -LT/stfE
Agpuns ‘ySnosy) pIAOW JIBIM 341 SE INEMIp 0] jood dey ays jo pua dasp sy
u) sdwind Jagem ajdpnw paaejd 3 1S 3y3 Dosd 01 ssunseaw aagewaassd
4003 Wi pue ude] Jayieam Supuodul 3y Jo uonedpRLE Ul -LE/ET/T Arpug

3uipooyy

Lrfez/t
-LE/9TN




5384

Aejap sup pasned uey

Uil
JO P ED'T

“JWR S 38 05 Op

01 3NuRU0I pue Buualemap AjSNONUUCI uasg aAey A ‘ulwpe/yieq je Sumas
13935 pue *sBupooy dutes Jaay Aze) ‘daid qejs Suipying Ja3y pue ‘suopepunoy
Buiping J33jy “sijem saap Aze) Buiquinid jood aus ‘Ssnoyyieq pue uuipe wog
12 J0Mm AJLOSBW BNUNLOY ‘BSNOYYIEG PUB ulLpe Y1 Je S5SNI BuiS anupua3
03 seam [ed [B3R1 YL "LT/0E /¥ YO |3 WIel JO Sauyau 60 utes $0 SBYUI PE'T Ul
Buiynsas wd 006 13UN PIISE) Pue WE 00 PUNOUE LT/6Z/p uo Suyie) ueBag uey

ures Jo saydul §0'7

Aepung

-Aepsmes

LI0Z/0¢8/
62y

Aegap sip pasnes urey |

UEgH'T

“JUIAZ J9YEIM SIYY O3 NP PApPe 3q Aelu SARP 2snIng "3 SIY3 1 0S Op

01 3nuued pue Bupmemap AjSNONLNUD) Laaq aaey p ‘Suquingd Bupying Jayy
pue "suonepunoy Buiping Ja1jl 's|jem Jaal Azey Buiquin|d jood aus ‘sjjem jood
dej "asnoyyieq pue UIWPe Jiog 18 oM AJUGSeL INURUOS *asNoyyIeq pue uwpe
343 3B 535INN BUMAS INUNUOD 03 sem yed (B9 Y] ures josapulgyy ut
Suninsas wd ST: U PAIse] pUE We (g punose LU/1E /v uo Buyiey ueBag uey

UIEL JO S3YOU| 8]

Aepiiy

Lxog/eef

Aefap sup pasnes uiey|

wsTe

SUW S1y) je 05 op o) Anuiuod pue Fuyaemap

Alsnonuiued uaaq aaey am (pdeq Sulpjing Jayy pue 'sijem 1anp Aze) Burguingd
jood ayis “sjjem jood de) ‘asnoyyIeq pue uiwpe Je sassnig Funyas anunuod
‘AIUosew I5noy Yleq nuuod 0} Sem yied |eanun YL U JO SIYIW GTT U
Bunjnsal WAgSITT 11un paise; pue wdgg:p punose LU/E1 /v uo Suypey uelaq ey

IRl 40 SBYIU) 5T°Z

Aepiiy

L102/eTft

AR{3p Spp pasned uiey

uoLt

sjood de| pu saAu Azej ay3 ie sjjem jo Suunod/Sunuio

PUE ‘I3NOYYIRG 341 UO HJOM AIUOSEW ‘LILLIPE Ay} Je sassnuy Buimas Buidid

jood soj Buneaedxa Buipling Ja3j 2yl 1e Suljjyadeq woy s patuasaid SUONIpUOD
ay3 pue pasatemap Bulaq st 3lis ay) -z fy -Aepuopy “Z/v Aepung sop sayour

04°T 61 {2101 2 BugBuLig sayoun g4 Jayioue uj Sununowe uiede liej 01 payes
ules uoousaye Aepuns 100d de| pue Jaau Aze| ayi 1@ siies jo Bunnod/Buniiog
pue ‘asnoyyieq 2y 18 p0m AUoSEW ‘Uiwpe ay) 1e sassnuy Sunyas Budid jood
40j BuneARIXa BUIp|ing Ja1jYy 3y3 e Bujjjuseq uo Supuom patusassd siy) pue
BuroBuo sem Buumemap ‘sagoun £6' 1 unnsas WBuaA0 o) urey -2 fy Aepung
"3SNOYYIRG ] 1€ oM AILOSEW U ‘UJLIPE 18 £S5 Jo SUuilas 'sjem Jaau

Aze) pue jood dey jo Buunod/Bunuicy Buidid jood sy Buiteaesxa agy Buipjing
Janly 3yl e Fuiyyydeq Ayl p3iuaAssd pue passtemap Buiaq |us sem as 3y

-1fy Arpanyeg "asnoyyieq auyl 1e yJom Aosew Jununuos pue Buippng unupe
ay1 uo sassr Suinas ‘jood dej pue J3a AZe| 3yl 18 5)1eMm 4O BuunodfFuisng
Bujdyd jood 103 Bupeseaxa ‘Buippng Jayy syl 3e Buppypoeq woy sn

pIWanasd SUONIPUO) pue paJdlemap Bujag sem ays ay) -LE/€ Aepiud "swiay) yyed
(e uo Bupjsom woy sn patudaasd pue Buusiemap sNonuTLOD ug payjnsas sey
SiyL popad ABp § @ Uf Ujes J0 S3YIUL GOy, PAAIADSL XS DY ‘2/p LO SAYBUL OL°T 3
YuMm pappe 62/¢ PU BT/ WO LIR) JO S3YDUI GE°S WWOL) PIIBINIES IS 3 LUAL

utey Jo sayau £°1

Aepuopy
-hepuy

L1/ely
-LT/TESE




93224

2

"3MS 3Y1 BuuDeMap AISNONURLOD 38 3AA ‘SUCH|PUD
23S papooy pue 1am AJaA 34l 01 anp pauLIouad 34 01 |GEUN SEM YIOM S| |
wies “qefs j0od 334 pue 38puq pue dwes 5aAp Aze) ‘sjjem Jaau Azej Buidid jood Buipiing
Aejap sup pasnes uiey T e &c_ e Jauy "ud duind Buipyng sayy Sugdid jood aus Buiquinid Jaau Azej uo Buppom T ujes JO SIPUIL G Aepuy FAGTA AT

: |NURLOD 03 Sem Yled [ERLDI Y| "UMDP INYS 03 AUSqof 31 pIsned ays pajeinies
APEaJIE DY YUM UIRL JO JUNDWE SIE "UIR? JO SIYOUI Sp° Ul BURINSS L1/6T/S Uo
tud 00:p |1AUN LO PUE 130 PaSe] PUE WA OO°G PUNOIE £1/81/S uo Juyey ueBaq uey

‘ays oy Buusiemap Ajsnonuguod

JUBM I "SUCLIPUCD 3YIS PAPOOY pue 19M AIDA 3yl 01 Inp paunapiad 3q
uiel 0} 3jqeun sem oM 51} ‘qe|s jood 331 pue aBpuq pue dwes Jaal Aze] ‘sjem Jaap

40 590U 85T |Aze) Buidid j0od Buipying sayy ‘ud dwind Supng sany Suidid jood ayrs Buqungd
43AU A2} Lo BUPLUOM NURUOI 0} Sem (Rd [EDIILD INY | "ULeJ JO SIPUI ST

ul Bupnsss we 00:p IAUN ISE] PUE WE OOCT PUNOIE LT/L1/5 uo Bujjiey uedaq ujey

Aefap spp1 pasnes upey T T UlBd 30 S| 8T Aepsaupamy | LIOZ/LY/S




